manufacturers to vehicle owners under 
49 CFR part 577 and 49 CFR 
573.6(c)(11).144 

Artemis does not include a separate 
code for multistage vehicles. Agency 
staff screened the vehicle recalls in 
Artemis to identify those involving 
multistage vehicles. The search 

produced three hundred seventy-nine 
(379) recalls of MY 2003 and more 
recent vintage multistage vehicles. Next, 
agency staff made an assessment of the 
nature of the safety-related defect, the 
manufacturer likely to be responsible for 
the defect and the manufacturer that 
conducted the recall.